

**IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF ALLEGHENY COUNTY,  
PENNSYLVANIA**

ACE GROUP PITTSBURGH, LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

Y HOTEL, LP, Y HOTEL MASTER  
TENANT, LLC, PITTSBURGH URBAN  
INITIATIVES SUB-CDE 8, LP, PNC CDE,  
LP, PNC BANK, N.A., and JOHN DOE,

Defendants.

Case No.: GD-21-001310

**WRITTEN CLOSING STATEMENT  
OF DEFENDANTS Y HOTEL, LP,  
AND Y HOTEL MASTER TENANT, LLC,  
ON MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY  
INJUNCTION**

Filed on behalf of Defendants  
Y Hotel, LP, and Y Hotel Master Tenant, LLC

Counsel of Record for these Parties:

J. Alexander Hershey, Esquire  
Pa. I.D. No. 84741

Danny P. Cerrone, Jr., Esquire  
Pa. I.D. No. 201091

Samuel A. Hornak, Esquire  
Pa. I.D. No. 312360

CLARK HILL PLC  
Firm I.D. No. 282  
One Oxford Centre  
301 Grant Street, 14th Floor  
Pittsburgh, PA 15219-1425  
412-394-7711

**COUNSEL LIST:**

J. Alexander Hershey, Esq.  
Danny P. Cerrone, Jr., Esq.  
Samuel A. Hornak, Esq.  
Clark Hill PLC  
One Oxford Centre  
301 Grant Street, 14th Floor  
Pittsburgh, PA 15219  
(412) 394-7711  
[ahershey@clarkhill.com](mailto:ahershey@clarkhill.com)  
[dcerrone@clarkhill.com](mailto:dcerrone@clarkhill.com)  
[shornak@clarkhill.com](mailto:shornak@clarkhill.com)

Andrew J. Muha, Esq.  
Reed Smith LLP  
Reed Smith Centre  
225 Fifth Avenue  
Pittsburgh, PA 15222  
(412) 288-7132  
[amuha@reedsmith.com](mailto:amuha@reedsmith.com)

Gretchen E. Moore, Esq.  
Strassburger McKenna Gutnick & Gefsky  
Four Gateway Center, Suite 2200  
444 Liberty Avenue  
Pittsburgh, PA 15222  
(412) 281-5423  
[gmoore@smgglaw.com](mailto:gmoore@smgglaw.com)

Douglas M. Hance, Esq.  
Morris, Manning & Martin, LLP  
1600 Atlanta Financial Center  
3343 Peachtree Road, NE  
Atlanta, GA 30326  
(404) 495-3677  
[dhance@mmmlaw.com](mailto:dhance@mmmlaw.com)

Plaintiff's Motion for Preliminary Injunction and brief in support were served on May 24, 2021.

A hearing on the Motion for Preliminary Injunction was held before the Court on June 22, 2021.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. ACE HAS FAILED TO ESTABLISH A FACTUAL RIGHT TO RELIEF ..... 2

    A. The Hotel Management Agreement..... 3

    B. The Subordination, Nondisturbance and Attornment Agreement ..... 4

    C. The Irrelevant Factual Claims of Ace’s Present Motion ..... 6

III. ACE HAS FAILED TO ESTABLISH A LEGAL RIGHT TO RELIEF ..... 7

    A. Ace Failed to Demonstrate Any Entitlement to Prevail on the Merits Because It Showed No Contractual or Legal Right to Operate the Hotel ..... 8

    B. Ace Failed to Demonstrate Any Threat of Irreparable Injury That Is Cognizable Under Its Legal Claims ..... 10

    C. Issuance of Requested Injunctive Relief Would Result in Greater Injury to Y Hotel and Master Tenant and Would Disturb the Status Quo..... 12

    D. The Requested Mandatory Injunctive Relief Is Unsuitable to Address the Concerns Raised by Ace and Would Harm the Public Interest ..... 14

IV. CONCLUSION..... 14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Burchfield v. Com., Dept. of Ed.*, 399 A.2d 796 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1979)..... 11

*Crowe ex rel. Crowe v. School Dist. of Pittsburgh*, 805 A.2d 691 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2002) ..... 8

*Edwards v. Geisinger Clinic*, 2009 WL 585470 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 6, 2009)..... 12

*Executive Home Care Franchising LLC v. Marshall Health Corp.*, 642 Fed. Appx. 181 (3d Cir. 2016)..... 11

*FHR TB, LLC v. TB Isle Resort, LP*, 865 F.Supp.2d 1172 (S.D. Fla. 2011) ..... 9, 12, 14

*In re Mitchell*, 249 B.R. 55 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2000)..... 12

*McMenamin v. Phila. Transp. Co.*, 51 A.2d 702 (Pa. 1947) ..... 12

*Roberts v. Board of Directors of School Dist. of City of Scranton*, 341 A.2d 475 (Pa. 1975)..... 7

*Summit Towne Centre, Inc. v. Shoe Show of Rocky Mount, Inc.*, 828 A.2d 995 (Pa. 2003) ..... 7

**CODES**

Restatement (Second) of Agency § 34..... 9

Restatement (Third) of Agency Section 3.10 ..... 9
